

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

---

NOKIA CORPORATION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
v.	)	C.A. No. 09-791 GMS
	)	
APPLE INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

NOKIA CORPORATION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
v.	)	C.A. No. 09-1002 GMS
	)	
APPLE INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

*Caption continued on next page*

**APPLE INC. AND NEXT SOFTWARE, INC.’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR CONSOLIDATION OF THE CAPTIONED CASES FOR  
THE PURPOSE OF COORDINATING PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS**

Richard K. Herrmann (No. 405)  
Mary B. Matterer (I.D. #2696)  
MORRIS JAMES, LLP  
500 Delaware Ave., Suite 1500  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 888-6800  
rherrmann@morrisjames.com

Attorneys for APPLE INC.,  
and NEXT SOFTWARE, INC.

May 24, 2010

---

APPLE INC., and NeXT SOFTWARE, INC., )  
f/k/a NeXT COMPUTER, INC., )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

C.A. No. 10-166-RK

HIGH TECH COMPUTER CORP., a/k/a )  
HTC CORP., HTC (B.V.I.) CORP., HTC )  
AMERICA, INC., and EXEDEA, INC., )

Defendants. )

---

APPLE INC., )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

C.A. No. 10-167-RK

HIGH TECH COMPUTER CORP., a/k/a )  
HTC CORP., HTC (B.V.I.) CORP., HTC )  
AMERICA, INC., and EXEDEA, INC., )

Defendants. )

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. THE NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

    A. The Legal Standard for Consolidation.....5

    B. Nokia and HTC Successfully Moved to Consolidate the Parallel 704 and  
    710 Investigations at the ITC.....6

    C. Consolidating the Four Pending Cases Will Conserve Resources, Promote  
    Judicial Economy, and Protect Against the Possibility of Inconsistent  
    Rulings.....7

    D. Consolidation Will Not Prejudice Nokia or HTC.....9

V. CONCLUSION.....10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alexander v. Minner*,  
No. 07-041-JJF, 2009 WL 1176456 (D. Del. May 1, 2009) ..... 5

*Ellerman Lines, Ltd. v. Atlantic & Gulf Stevedores, Inc.*,  
339 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1964) ..... 6

*Fields v. Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co.*,  
No. CIV.A. 99-CV-4261, 2001 WL 818353 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 10, 2001) ..... 10

*Ford v. Christiana Care Health Systems*,  
Civil Action No. 06-301-MPT, 2008 WL 1985229 (D. Del. May 5, 2008) ..... 8

*Kohus v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.*,  
Nos. C-1-05-517, C-1-05-671, 2006 WL 1476209 (S.D. Ohio May 25, 2006)..... 5, 6

*In re Lucent Techs. Inc. Securities Litig.*,  
221 F. Supp. 2d 472 (D.N.J. 2001) ..... 5

*Magnavox Co. v. APF Electronics, Inc.*,  
496 F. Supp. 29 (N.D. Ill. 1980) ..... 6

*Monzo v. American Airlines, Inc.*,  
94 F.R.D. 672 (D.C.N.Y. 1982) ..... 10

*Rohm & Haas Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.*,  
525 F. Supp. 1298 (D. Del. 1981) ..... 6

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*,  
No. 99-CV-2926, et al, 2001 WL 1249694 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2001)..... 6

*Swindell-Dressler Corp. v. Dumbaule*,  
308 F.2d 267 (3d Cir. 1962)..... 9

*In re TMI Litig.*,  
193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 9

*Tracinda Corp. v. DaimlerChrysler AG*,  
No. CIV. A. 00-984-JJF, et al, 2001 WL 849736 (D. Del. July 26, 2001) ..... 5-6

*In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.*,  
566 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 9-10

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 42(a) ..... 2, 6, 8, 9
